MAGNETIC RESONANCE IN CHEMISTRY, VOL. 29, 1147-1 151 (1991)
Studies of Tautomerism and Protonation in
2=Aryl=lH=imidazo [1,2=a]imidazole Derivatives
Using 'H and 13C NMR
Maili Liu, R. Duncan Farrant, Robert C. Glen and John C. Lindon*
Department of Physical Sciences, Wellcome Research Laboratories, Langley Court, Beckenham, Kent BR3 3BS, UK
Paul Barraclough and Steven Smith
Department of Medicinal Chemistry, Wellcome Research Laboratories, Langley Court, Beckenham, Kent BR3 3BS, UK

investigated the effect of protonation on their 'H and
13C NMR spectra. To facilitate NMR comparisons, the
same numbering system has been employed for 2-4. For
4, the IUPAC notation is given in parentheses.
Author to whom correspondence should be addressed.
3 4
EXPERIMENTAL
The synthesis of 1 and 2 has been discussed previously'
and methods used for the preparation of 3 and 4 are
described below. The structures of isomers 3 and 4 were
confirmed through the use of 'H NOE experiments.
'H and 13C NMR spectra were acquired at 30°C on
a Bruker AM-200 spectrometer operating at 200.13
MHz for 'H and 50.2 MHz for 13C. The chemical shifts
were referenced to internal TMS (0.0 ppm for 'H and
13C). Typical parameters were as follows: for 'H, tip
angle 45"; spectral width 4000 Hz, 32K time domain
points, 0.1 Hz line broadening; and for 13C, tip angle
45", spectral width 1OOOO Hz, 32K time domain points,
zero-filled to 64 K before transformation, 1 Hz line
broadening.
The two-dimensional ' H-' 3C heteronuclear corre-
lation and NOE experiments were carried out using the
standard Bruker microprograms. 'H relaxation rates
were measured using the standard inversion-recovery
method. Typical acquisition and processing parameters
for the heteronuclear correlations were 2K time domain
points, 64 t ,  increments, zero-filling to 1K in the F ,
0749-1581/91/111147-05 $05.00
0 1991 by John Wiley & Sons, Ltd.
Received 6 June I991
Accepted (revised) 23 July I991
1148 M. LIU, R. D. FARRANT, R. C. GLEN, J. C. LINDON, P. BARRACLOUGH AND S. SMITH
dimension, Gaussian weighting of the data in both
domains, delay of 2.94 ms to cause correlations due to
the one-bond f(CH) and a delay of 62.5 ms for corre-
lations via long-range (mostly three-bond) J(CH). For
the NOE studies the parameters were spectral width
4000 Hz, 32K time domain points and irradiation time
2 s. For the relaxation rate measurements the following
parameters were used: relaxation delay 50 s, number of
increments of delay 16 and other values as for the
normal spectral acquisitions. Protonation of the free
bases was achieved by the addition of small volumes of
concentrated hydrochloric acid.
Theoretical calculations were carried out on a CRAY
X-MP computer using the semi-empirical molecular
orbital method MOPAC6 with the AM1 Hamiltonian
and geometry optimization.
SYNTHESIS
2-(2',4-Dimethoxyphenyl)-l-methylimidazo
[ 1,2-a] imidazole (3)
1 -(2',4 - Dimethoxyphenacy1)- 6-(2,4- dimethoxypheny1)-
imidazo [1,2-a]imidazole2 (A) (0.30 g), acetone (3 ml)
and methyl iodide (1.5 ml) were stirred for lh  and then
allowed to stand for 4 days in the dark. The volatiles
were removed in vacuo and the residue was stirred and
triturated in ethyl acetate to give 0.26 g (65%) of A
methiodide. This unstable material was dissolved in
acetic acid-water (3: 1)  (8 ml) and acid-washed zinc
(0.60 g) was added. The mixture was stirred vigorously
for 4 h, the excess of zinc filtered off and washed with
acetic acid and the filtrate evaporated. The residual gum